
 
 

 
 
 
22 February 2022 
 
 
To: Councillors Burdess, Mrs Callow JP, Galley, Hutton, Jackson, Mrs Scott, Stansfield and 

Walsh  
 

The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 2 March 2022 at 6.00 pm 
in Council Chamber, Blackpool Town Hall 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned either a 
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 16 SEPTEMBER 2021  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held 16 September 2021 as a true and correct 

record. 
 

3  FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE MONITORING AS AT MONTH 9 2021/22  (Pages 5 - 70) 
 

 To report the level of spending and exposure against the Council’s Revenue budgets 
and reserves and balances for the first nine months to 31 December 2021 for scrutiny. 

Public Document Pack



4  COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT - Q2 2021/22  (Pages 71 - 84) 
 

 To present performance against the Council Plan for the period 1 July – 30 September 
2021. 

 
5  GREEN AND BLUE INFRASTRUCTURE STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN PERFORMANCE 

REPORT  (Pages 85 - 106) 
 

 To review progress on the implementation of the Green and Blue Infrastructure (GBI) 
Strategy and associated action plan. 

 
6  SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORKPLANS  (Pages 107 - 118) 

 
 To consider the workplan of the Scrutiny Leadership Board and identify any further 

areas requiring scrutiny. 
 

7  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING   
 

 To note the date and time of the next formal meeting of the Board as 13 July 2022, 
commencing at 6.00pm. 

 
 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
Please ensure facemasks are worn when moving around the building and maintain social 
distancing. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager, Tel: 01253 
477213, e-mail sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - THURSDAY, 16 SEPTEMBER 
2021 

 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Mrs Callow JP (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Burdess Hutton Mrs Scott Walsh 
 
In Attendance:  
 
Mark Golden, Head of Accountancy 
Kate Aldridge, Head of Corporate Delivery and Performance 
Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 
 
Councillor Lynn Williams, Leader of the Council 
 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 13 JULY 2021 
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 13 July 2021 were agreed as a true and correct 
record. 
 
3  FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE MONITORING AS AT MONTH 3 
 
Mr Mark Golden, Head of Accountancy presented the financial performance monitoring 
as at month 3 to the Board. He highlighted that after a successful year with regards to 
financial performance in 2020/2021 the forecast as at month 3 suggested that the Council 
was expecting a challenging year ahead with an overspend of £6.6 million predicted, 
which would eradicate the working balances brought forward from the previous financial 
year. He noted that a significant proportion of this related to Covid at £3.5m. Added to 
the £3.2m from 2020/2021, there were now total Covid costs of £6.7m not reclaimable or 
covered by government grants and so lobbying needed to continue in this regard. 
  
In relation to Children’s Services, an overspend of £3.6 million had been forecast and 
whilst looked after children numbers were currently below 600 for the first time since 
September 2019, unit costs were increasing and had risen by 25%. This was 
representative of the market and a national issue. A medium term financial plan for 
Children’s Social Care had been approved last summer and whilst savings were not 
happening as fast as planned there was a year on year reduction in costs forecast. In 
2020/2021 children’s social care spend was £54.3m and at month 3 in the current 
financial year the service was forecast to spend £52.6m, so a reduction of £1.7m.  
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - THURSDAY, 16 SEPTEMBER 
2021 

 
 

It was noted that whilst Adult Services was only forecasting an overspend of 
approximately £300k there were underlying pressures emerging that were currently 
covered by Covid funding, however, it was expected that the funding would not continue 
into the new financial year. The service was currently providing more than 2,000 hours a 
week in homecare than before the pandemic. Earlier hospital discharges were resulting in 
more clients but also because of early release the patients tended to require more 
support. Funding had been received in 2021/2022 from the Clinical Commissioning Group 
but there was no confirmed grant support for 2022/2023. The Board was informed that 
partnership working with health colleagues in advance of the 2022/2023 budget was 
planned and Members noted that the overspend within Adults Services was an area of 
concern and a high risk area due to different behaviours post Covid. It was an emerging 
demand that required close scrutiny. 
 
Mr Golden noted that the financial performance of the Council’s wholly owned 
companies had been better than expected due to better trading and government support, 
particularly with the transport company. At month 0, losses had been forecast at £5.6m 
but at month 3 this had reduced to £4.5m and the trajectory was improving. He also 
reported that Council Tax and Council Tax Reduction Scheme income collection rates 
were slightly higher compared to last year. It was reported that the government had 
recently announced that a three year spending review would be held on 27 October 2021 
alongside the Autumn Budget and that this would aid financial planning, an improvement 
on the annual settlements of the previous two years. 
 
Members specifically referenced the overspend caused by the extension of the 
illuminations and queried whether it was a priority. In response, Councillor Lynn Williams, 
Leader of the Council advised that the additional funding had been agreed as an 
investment into the town in order to extend the season and provide additional customers 
for businesses across the town for longer. Further concern was raised that leaving the 
illuminations fixtures up year round also increased costs and might potentially impact 
their maintenance and longevity. Mr Golden agreed to look into the maintenance 
programme of the illuminations to ensure that it was cost effective. 
 
4  COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT - Q1 2021/2022 
 
Ms Kate Aldridge, Head of Corporate Delivery and Performance provided an overview of 
the quarter 1 Council Plan performance and noted that there were some gaps in data due 
to it not being available at the time of writing the report. 
 
In reference to Priority 1: The Economy - Maximising growth and opportunity across 
Blackpool, Ms Aldridge noted that car park usage indicated a positive tourist season and 
that the traffic on some key roads had been exceptional. It was meaningless to compare 
figures to 2020 due to the pandemic but when looking at 2019 there had still been a 
significant increase in footfall in the town. 
 
In relation to employment, it was noted that there had been difficulties in enabling 
people to access work due to the pandemic due to the reduce ability to meet with people 
in person. There had also been a number of retailers leave the town centre resulting in a 
high vacancy rate of town centre shops. 
 Page 2



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - THURSDAY, 16 SEPTEMBER 
2021 

 
 

The Board went on to consider the indicators relating to Priority 2: Communities: Creating 
Strong Communities and Increasing Resilience and noted that there had been a reduction 
in the number of looked after children, whilst recognising again the increased costs 
associated with providing care, and demand remained high. The high level of demand was 
reflected in Adult Services and in mental health services. 
 
Ms Aldridge reported that the education data was not yet available, however, the number 
of young people not in education, employment or training was concerning. 
 
In reference to Priority 3: Organisational Resilience it was reported that it was difficult to 
compare current levels of sickness and absence with previous years due to the ongoing 
impact of the pandemic. The monitoring of attendance at mandatory training had been 
put on hold, however, it was noted to be at over 90%. There also remained high 
satisfaction levels recorded with Customer First. 
 
In response to questions, it was noted that 174 looked after children resided outside of 
the Blackpool area. This could be due to many reasons including a need to be removed 
from the town, family members located outside of the area or the right type of care only 
being available outside of the borough. It was agreed that additional information could be 
provided on this subject matter following the meeting. Ms Aldridge added that costs to 
the authority of care were regularly benchmarked with other local authorities and there 
was a north-west purchasing system in place in order to negotiate with providers. 
 
Members discussed footfall in the town centre and the number of vacant premises in 
more detail. Concern was raised that vacant shops often appeared unkempt in key areas 
of the town, which was impacting the image of Blackpool and it was queried what action 
was being taken in order to attract new business to the town. 
 
Mrs Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager advised the Leadership Board that the Tourism, 
Economy and Communities Scrutiny Committee was undertaking a review of economic 
development which would include discussion on the town deal. An invite would be 
extended to members of the Leadership Board to attend and contribute to discussions. 
 
In response to a further question, Ms Aldridge advised that she did not have the figures of 
how many people living in the FY postcode area had been appointed to the new jobs at 
the enterprise zone but that the information was recorded and she would provide it 
following the meeting. 
 
It was further requested that the data on children and young people’s mental health 
services be provided as soon as it was available. 
 
The Leadership Board agreed: 

1. That further details pertaining to looked after children placed out of the borough 
be provided following the meeting. 

2. That Kate Aldridge provide the information requested relating to the new jobs at 
the enterprise zone. 

3. To receive the data on children and young people’s mental health services as soon 
as possible.  

 Page 3



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - THURSDAY, 16 SEPTEMBER 
2021 

 
 

5  SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD WORKPLAN 
 
The Scrutiny Leadership Board agreed its workplan for the remainder of the 2021/2022 
Municipal Year. 
 
6  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The date and time of the next formal meeting of the Scrutiny Leadership Board was noted 
as Wednesday 2 March 2022, commencing at 6.00pm. 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 6.42 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 01253 477213 
E-mail: sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 4



Report to: SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD 
 

Relevant Officer: Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 

Date of Meeting: 2 Mar
[...]
k 
programme has been significantly and adversely impacted 
by the recent consequences of Covid, therefore it appears 

Nil 

Page 13



Appendix 3(a) 

6 
 

unlikely that the budgetary targets set are likely to be met 
in-year.  Many external factors beyond the Council’s 
control have conspired to delay progress and hence 
delivery of planned receipts including Covid-related delays 
in due diligence work, planning 
permissions/objections/appeals, private sector risk 
appetite, central government decision-making, office and 
retail rental levels, sourcing of building labour and 
materials and project costs.  In addition the retail industry 
has been decimated by the lockdown and the continued 
absence of a major tenant within the Houndshill has led to 
performance of that asset being compromised despite 
negotiations underway to address this situation.  Since the 
lifting of lockdown, progress has been made with the 
Blackpool Central and Showtown schemes.  The 
complexities of achieving regeneration in a complex 
environment are many but the Growth and Prosperity 
team is fully committed to overcoming any and all 
challenges and continuing to ensure that regeneration 
continues at pace in Blackpool and that this recovery will 
ensure that future budgetary targets are met.  This 
pressure has increased in the period due to development 
delays.  At its meeting on 8th November 2021, the 
Executive considered a report on the Medium-Term 
Financial Sustainability Strategy 2021/22 – 2026/27.  As 
part of this, it was reported that since 2017 the Council has 
been making assumptions on yields and receipts from its 
Growth and Prosperity work programme in order to bridge 
its annual budget gaps and that it is now clear from 
experience that the pace and delivery of this programme 
is significantly and adversely impacted by the factors 
detailed above.  In this context it is deemed prudent to 
remove this volatility and uncertainty from the revenue 
budget process.  The Ex
[...]
pment of 

£42.5m due to capital expenditure which is in line with the Council’s approved capital 
programme for 2021/22.  There has been a decrease in Temporary Borrowing of £9.6m and 
an increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents of £5.7m due to the timing of capital and revenue 
grants. 

 
 

10.       Conclusions and Recommendations 
 

10.1 Over the 11-year period 2011/12 – 2021/22 cumulative Revenue Budget savings amounting 
to £186m have been required to be made by Blackpool Council.  This is greater than the 
Council’s current annual Net Requirement Budget of £149m and even more starkly the 
compound effect over the same period amounts to £1.2bn of resource that has been 
removed from the Blackpool economy.  This reflects one of the highest cuts per head of 
population across local authorities in England and in an environment of growing demands 
upon services as befalling an authority with such recognised pockets of significant 
deprivation. 

 
10.2 The principles of the Medium-Term Financial Sustainability Strategies 2016/17-21/22 and 

2021/22-26/27 are being used to successfully keep apace with and deliver budget savings 
plans year after year. However, in tandem the soaring demand for child protection services 
and adult social care provision plus the rising costs of providing care are still creating a 
burden that current levels of local taxation and Government funding struggle to meet. In 
addition, the financial consequences of Covid have been immense (£3.16m in 2020/21 and 
£3.68m forecast in 2021/22) with little prospect now of any further Government financial 
support. 

  

10.3    Over the last 11 years of Government funding cuts Blackpool Council has consistently: 
 

 delivered its annual budget in line with statutory requirements 

 maintained its reserves and balances at stable and appropriate levels that reflect the risk 
environment, indeed increasing them further in 2020/21 by £28.5m despite the 
unprecedented financial pressures faced in t
[...]
359) -  (90,259)

(15,724) Capital Grants in Advance (15,724) -  (14,000)

(9,363) Provisions (9,363) -  (9,200)

(275,968) Other Long-term Liabilities (275,968) -  (320,000)

180,221 Total Assets less Liabilities 242,762 62,541 188,035

(106,338) Usable Reserves (74,170) 32,168 (71,289)

(73,883) Unusable Reserves (168,592) (94,709) (116,746)

(180,221) Total Reserves (242,762) (62,541) (188,035)

`

BALANCE SHEET 2021/22

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Scrutiny Leadership Board 

Relevant Officer: Antony Lockley, Director of Strategy and Assistant Chief Executive 

Date of Meeting: 2 March 2022 

 

COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT – Q2 2021/22 
 

1.0  
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1  
 

To present performance against the Council Plan for the period 1 July – 30 September 2021. 
 

2.0  Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1  The Scrutiny Leadership Board is asked to scrutinise the content of the report and highlight 
any areas for further consideration. 
 

3.0  Reasons for recommendation(s): 
 

3.1  
 

To ensure constructive and robust scrutiny of performance against the Council Plan. 

3.2  Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by the 
Council? 
 

No 

3.3  Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 
 

Yes 

4.0  Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1  N/A 
 

5.0  Council priority: 
 

5.1  The relevant Council priority is:  
 

 The economy: Maximising growth and opportunity across Blackpool 

 Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing resilience. 
 

6.0  Background information 
 

6.1  In March 2021, the corporate suite of Council Plan performance indicators was reviewed to ensure 
that the KPIs remain fit for purpose and continue to provide the relevant performance 
information required by senior officers and Members. The revised suite of KPIs now 

Page 71

Agenda Item 4



incorporates some indicators from the monthly COVID-19 recovery reports as well as a more 
comprehensive set of indicators around organisational resilience. 
 

6.2  Performance in Quarter 2 2021/22 is detailed in the attached Performance Summary and 
Headline KPI Dashboard. 
 

6.3  Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 
 

No 
 

7.0  List of Appendices: 
 

7.1  Appendix 4(a) – Performance Summary Q2 2021-22 
Appendix 4(b) – Headline KPI Dashboard Q2 2021-22 
 

8.0  Financial considerations: 
 

8.1  The report itself does not identify any specific considerations. 
 

9.0  Legal considerations: 
 

9.1  The report itself does not identify any specific considerations. 
 

10.0  Risk management considerations: 
 

10.1  The report itself does not identify any specific considerations. 
 

11.0  Equalities considerations: 
 

11.1  The report itself does not identify any specific considerations. 
 

12.0  Sustainability, climate change and environmental considerations: 
 

12.1  To take account of the Council’s climate emergency declaration and the target to be carbon 
net zero by 2030, information on the Council’s carbon emissions has now been included in 
the suite of Council Plan performance indicators. 
 

13.0  Internal/external consultation undertaken: 
 

13.1  N/A 
 

14.0  Background papers: 
 

14.1  N/A 
 

Page 72



 
 

 

Priority One: The Economy - Maximising growth and opportunity across Blackpool 
 

Blackpool will be the number 1 tourist destination in the UK 

− As expected, the COVID-19 pandemic had a devastating impact on Blackpool’s tourism and hospitality industry 

last year as confirmed by the latest analysis undertaken by STEAM for the 2020 season. Total visitor numbers in 

2020 were 5.99 million compared to 18.13 million in 2019, meaning Blackpool lost an estimated 70% of visitors. 

The overall value of the visitor economy in 2020 was £587.98 million compared to £1.616 billion in 2019 (a 

reduction of 63.7%). 

− Looking at available data for the 2021 season, Visitor Insi
[...]
eline 

for total Council emissions.

Total CO2 emissions for Blackpool (tonnes) N/A A A N/A Baseline year

E
n

v
ir

o
n

m
e

n
t

Q
u

a
li

ty
 S

e
rv

ic
e

s

Page 84



Report to: SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD 
 

Relevant Officer: Lisa Arnold, Head of Parks, Leisure, Catering and Transport Services 

Date of Meeting: 2 March 2022 

 

GREEN AND BLUE INFRASTRUCTURE STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN 
PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To review progress on the implementation of the Green and Blue Infrastructure (GBI) Strategy and 
associated action plan. 

 
2.0 Recommendation: 

 
2.1 To consider the progress of the GBI Strategy and Action Plan (Appendix 5(a)) and to identify any 

further areas for scrutiny as appropriate. 
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation: 

3.1 
 

To ensure effective scrutiny of the GBI Strategy and progress on the associated Action Plan 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by 
the Council? 
 

 No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 Other alternative options to be considered: 
 
None 

 
4.0 Council Priority: 

 
4.1 The relevant Council Priorities are: 

 The economy: Maximising growth and opportunity across Blackpool 

 Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing resilience 

 
5.0 Background information 

 
5.1 This report provides an update on the performance of the Green and Blue Infrastructure (GBI) 

Strategy and associated Action Plan adopted on 25 February 2019. 
 

Page 85

Agenda Item 5



5.2 
 

Throughout this report references are made to Green and Blue Infrastructure or GBI, which is 
defined within the strategy as: “a network of multifunctional green space, which delivers a wide 
range of environmental and quality of life benefits for local communities… As a network it 
includes parks, open spaces, playing fields, woodlands, but also street trees, allotments and 
private gardens. It ca
[...]
Partnership – To consider the CSP Annual Report and details of 
the draft Community Safety Plan. 
 

28 January 2022 Arts and Culture Scrutiny review Panel – An ongoing review of the recovery of the 
arts and culture sector in Blackpool following Covid-19. 
 

TBC Temporary Holiday Accommodation in Blackpool – To consider the scope and scale 
of temporary holiday accommodation in Blackpool and its impact on communities and 
tourism. 
 

TBC Sustainability Strategy Policy development scrutiny of the draft strategy. 
 

TBC Lancashire Waste Strategy Policy development scrutiny of the draft strategy. 
 

TBC Air Quality Strategy policy development scrutiny of the draft strategy. 
 

Page 118


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 16 SEPTEMBER 2021
	Minutes

	3 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE MONITORING AS AT MONTH 9 2021/22
	Exec Report M9 2122 200122
	Exec Report App1 M9 2122 Revenue Summary 190122
	Exec Report App2a M9 2122 Chief Exec
	Exec Report App2b M9 2122 Governance & Partnership Services
	App2(c) Ward Budgets 2122 M9
	Exec Report App2d M9 2122 Resources
	Exec Report App2e M9 2122 Communications & Regeneration
	Exec Report App2f M9 2122 Strategic Leisure Assets Directorate
	Exec Report App2g M9 2122 GP NGv3.1
	Exec Report App2h M9 2122 Commty & Environmental Services (was LOS)
	Exec Report App2i M9 2122 Adult Services
	Exec Report App2j M9 2122 Childrens Services
	Exec Report App2k M9 2122 Public Health
	Exec Report App2l, M9 2121 Outside Cash Limit
	Exec Report App2m M9 2122 Wholly-owned companies
	Exec Report App3 M9 2122 Covid-19 Funding 190122
	Exec Report App4 M9 2122 Directorate Budget Savings Performance
	App5 Capital Month 9 2122
	Exec Report App6 M9 2122 Cash Flow Summary
	Exec Report App7 M9 2122 Balance Sheet

	4 COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT - Q2 2021/22
	App A - Performance Summary Q2
	App B - Headline KPIs Q2 2021-22

	5 GREEN AND BLUE INFRASTRUCTURE STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT
	App A Action plan
	App B - Stanley Park Master Plan

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 2 MARCH 2022 
 
 

Present:  
 
Councillor Mrs Callow JP (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Burdess 
Galley 

Hutton 
Mrs Scott 

Stansfield 
Walsh 

 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Lisa Arnold, Head of Catering and Leisure Services 
Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 
Ruth Henshaw, Delivery Development Officer 
Annie Heslop, Green Infrastructure Development Manager 
Grace Naylor, Graduate Strategy Officer 
Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 
 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 16 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 16 September 2021 were signed by the Chair as a 
true and correct record. 
 
3  FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE MONITORING AS AT MONTH 9 2021/22 
 
Mr Steve Thompson, Director of Resources presented the financial performance 
monitoring as at month 9 2021/2022 to the Scrutiny Leadership Board. He highlighted 
that month 9 was a key milestone in the financial year with the data being used to inform 
the following year’s budget and provide a year end forecast. The reporting focussed on 
individual services with the highest overspend being noted in Children’s Services.  
 
It was reported that the Council had maintained working balances of approximately £6 
million despite the volatility caused by the pandemic and that focussed remained on 
building earmarked reserves to protect the Council from potential future liabilities. 
 
The net Covid costs to the Council in 2021/2022 had been recorded as £3.7 million once 
the additional grants received had been taken into account. This contributed to a total 
overspend of £5.6 million in the current financial year. Initially savings of £20.3 million 
had been identified for 2021/2022, the vast majority of which had been achieved, 
however, additional pressures had emerged during the year resulting in the overspend. 
 
Mr Thompson referred to levels of Council Tax and Business Rate collection, noting the 
business rate grants on offer from the Government during the pandemic. He also 
highlighted the ongoing capital investment at Foxhall Village before receiving questions.  
 



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 2 MARCH 2022 
 
 

Members noted the Council’s Medium Term Financial Sustainability (MTFS) Strategy and 
queried the progress being made in comparison to the expectations set out within the 
Strategy. In response, Mr Thompson advised that it was difficult to compare in-year 
financial reporting with a six- year strategy. The Council had been successful in adapting 
and delivering services through the pandemic whilst still regarding the principles set out 
within the MTFS Strategy which had been agreed prior to the pandemic. 
 
In response to a further question, Mr Thompson advised that local government was 
currently a high risk sector and that the six-year MTFS provided the financial direction of 
the Council and demonstrated how the Council would remain solvent and sustainable. 
 
The Board considered the main areas of overspend within the month 9 reporting and 
requested more information regarding the overspends on educational transport and the 
Conference Centre. In reply, Mr Thompson advised that the pressure on school transport 
had increased in recent years, however, its provision had recently been moved to a 
different department within the Council and the budget would be ‘right sized’ in order to 
ensure it accurately reflected the expected spend. In relation to the Conference Centre he 
advised that there had been delays in opening, however, due to the pandemic it would 
not have been able to operate as expected if it had opened on time. Mr Thompson noted 
that the conference industry was operating at 50% of pre-pandemic levels and therefore 
aggressive marketing of the Centre was required in order to attract new clients. 
 
The Chair highlighted that Blackpool Council had received some of the highest cuts in 
funding per head of population and raised concerns that this was the case when 
Blackpool was known to be an area of significant deprivation. She queried what the 
Council was doing to bring this issue to the attention of the Government. In response, Mr 
Thompson advised that the Council was in ongoing dialogue with the new Department for 
Levelling Up and that advice had been received that the local government funding 
formula would be reviewed. 
 
4  COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT - Q2 2021/22 
 
Ms Ruth Henshaw, Delivery Development Officer presented the quarter 2 Council Plan 
performance data noting that quarter 3 data would be submitted to the Board in July 
2022 alongside end of year data. She provided an overview of the key indicators within 
both priority 1 and priority 2 and noted that the indicators relating to organisations 
resilience would be updated to reflect the Council’s climate emergency ambitions. 
 
The Board discussed the data related to the town centre indicators in detail and raised 
concerns that it did not accurately reflect the true feelings of residents. Members noted 
that they had received numerous comments that indicated that views of the town centre 
might be more negative than what had been recorded. Ms Henshaw advised that views of 
residents would be sought through surveys carried out in the town centre and further 
concern was raised that the data recorded would therefore not reflect the views of 
residents who had already decided not to visit the town centre and those working in the 
town centre. Members requested that consideration be given to the concerns raised and 
that Ms Henshaw work with relevant Council officers in order to review the way in which 
residents’ views of the town centre were sought, reporting back to the next meeting of 
the Board. 
 



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 2 MARCH 2022 
 
 

The key objective that Blackpool be the number one tourist destination in the UK was 
discussed and Members queried what steps were required in order to ensure that this 
objective was achieved and it was commented that how data could be utilised to 
demonstrate that the objective had been achieved must be considered. 
 
A number of questions that could not be answered without further information being 
sought were identified, as recorded below. It was agreed that an answer would be 
provided in writing following the meeting: 
- The number of jobs created for Blackpool and FY postcode residents at Blackpool 

Enterprise Zone. 
- The reasons why the data relating to Adult Social Care discharge delays was not 

being recorded and when this would resume. 
- The financial cost to the Council of the 183 Looked After Children from outside of 

the FY post code. 
 
The Committee agreed: 

1. That Ms Henshaw work with relevant Council officers in order to review the way in 
which residents’ views of the town centre were sought, reporting back to the next 
meeting of the Board. 

2. The answers to the questions identified be provided in writing following the 
meeting. 

 
5  GREEN AND BLUE INFRASTRUCTURE STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN PERFORMANCE 
REPORT 
 
Ms Annie Heslop, Green Infrastructure Development Manager introduced the report and 
highlighted a number of key developments since the last report to the Board in 
progressing the numerous actions contained within the Green and Blue Infrastructure 
Strategy. She advised that the future priorities included compiling park development 
plans for each park, increased marketing, improved website and an ecological review of 
key sites. 
 
Members noted the success of the Park Ranger Scheme and queried whether it could be 
extended beyond the original BetterStart wards. In response, Ms Heslop advised that the 
Council was considering how the provision could be increased across the town through 
adapting the Ranger programme to urban parks and community gardens. 
 
The Board highlighted particular areas of concern, where green space had been flooded 
and made unusable and potentially dangerous, particularly around Herons Reach and 
Marton Mere Nature Reserve.  Ms Heslop noted the areas highlighted and advised that a 
number of council services were looking at changes made by Marton Mere Caravan Park, 
following concerns raised by Natural England due to the potential wider impact on 
wildlife and the SSSI status of the site.  Ms Heslop also advised that the town wide 
Ecological Review that would be undertaken in the next 12 months would include a 
detailed review and development of a management plan for Marton Mere to ensure the 
space was managed correctly to maintain and enhance this ecological space. 
 
The actions related to allotments were noted and in response to additional questions, Ms 
Lisa Arnold, Head of Leisure and Catering Services advised that allotments in Blackpool 
were currently self-managed and therefore the Council did not hold a list of registered 



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 2 MARCH 2022 
 
 

interest. The allotment associations were constituted organisations and the Council 
worked with them to ensure robust processes were in place. If any new locations were 
identified within the town for additional allotments these would also be self-managed. 
 
The Board discussed Stanley Park Lake in detail and the issues caused by the fast growing 
weeds. It was noted that the Council had been unsuccessful thus far in seeking funding to 
dredge the lake, which was seen as the only way in which the problem would be solved 
long term. The cost of dredging the lake was noted to be approximately £1 million and 
the timescale for the work was dependent on when funding became available and when 
the Council was successful in applying for that funding. It was noted that various angles 
would be explored when seeking funding included sports grants, historic, flooding and 
biodiversity due to the prominence of the lake. Members also suggested that the Council 
seek to utilise social value returns gained through procurement and development for the 
lake if possible and Ms Heslop agreed to explore this idea with the new Social Value 
Officer.  
 
The issue of declining numbers of volunteers was also discussed in detail with ideas 
considered with a view to increase community involvement in the parks. It was suggested 
that a Parks Foundation would be a useful introduction in order to take responsibility for 
all open spaces without an already organised parks group in place in order to mobilise 
individuals. 
 
6  SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORKPLANS 
 
The Scrutiny Leadership Board considered its workplan and those of the Scrutiny 
Committees. It was agreed that a further update on the Green and Blue Infrastructure 
Strategy be included in approximately six months. 
 
7  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The date and time of the next formal meeting of the Scrutiny Leadership Board was noted 
as 13 July 2022, subject to confirmation at Annual Council. 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 7.39 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 01253 477213 
E-mail: sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk 


